Public Document Pack

ROUS

- COUNTY COUNCIL

Ordinary meeting business paper
Wednesday, 4 December 2024

commencing 10.00 am

Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore

I BULK WATER SUPPLY | WEED BIOSECURITY I FLOOD MITIGATION



Rous County Council Meeting 4 December 2024

OPENING OF THE MEETING

In accordance with clause 236 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021,
attendees at today’s Council meeting are advised that this meeting is being recorded (except
for the confidential session) and will be made publicly available.

» All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any
personal information about another individual without their consent.

+ Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments
made by persons attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the
comments.

» This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the
Council in accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice.

Please ensure that mobile phones and other electronic devices are turned off or are in silent
mode for the duration of the meeting.

STATEMENT OF ETHICAL OBLIGATIONS

In accordance with clause 3.23 of Council’s Code of Meeting Practice, councillors are
reminded of their Oath or Affirmation of Office made at or before their first meeting of the
council made under section 233A of the Act, to undertake their civic duties in the best
interests of the people they represent and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions,
powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or
any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement.

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

Councillors are reminded of their obligations under Council’s Code of Conduct to disclose
and appropriately manage conflicts of interest in matters being considered at council
meetings. All declarations of conflicts of interest will be recorded in the minutes of the
meeting at which the declaration was made.

APPLICATIONS TO ATTEND BY AUDIO VISUAL LINK

In accordance with clause 5.18 and 5.19 of Council's Code of Meeting Practice, Councillors
may attend and participate in meetings by audio-visual link with the approval of the Council.

Requests by Councillors for approval to attend a meeting by audio-visual link must be made
in writing to the General Manager prior to the meeting in question and provide reasons why
the Councillor will be presented from attending the meeting in person.

Councillors attending a meeting by audio-visual link are reminded that they must ensure that
no other person is within sight or hearing of the meeting at any time that the meeting is
closed to the public under section 10A of the Local Government Act 1993.

Note: Consistent with clause 5.44 of Council's Code of Meeting Practice, attendance by
Council staff at meetings of the Council by audio-visual link shall be with the approval of the
General Manager.

Copy of: CODE OF MEETING PRACTICE / CODE OF CONDUCT



https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-HTK-02-53-36
https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-UTC-26-01-72

AGENDA

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Opening of the meeting

Acknowledgement of Country

Council would like to show its respect and acknowledge the

Traditional Custodians of the Land, of Elders past and present on

which this meeting takes place.

Apologies and Leave of Absence

Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting

4.1 Ordinary meeting held 30 October 2024 ..., 1-15
4.2 Extraordinary meeting held 27 November 2024 ...........cccccceevveeeeiennnn, 16 - 17
Disclosure of Interest

Chair's Minute

Matters of urgency / Questions with notice

Notices of Motion

Length of Service Recognition Awards for 2024

General Manager reports

10.1 Rous' meeting schedule for 2025 .........cccccoooii 18
Group Manager Organisational Services

11.1 Delegation - General Manager .........cccccovvvviiiiiiiiiii 19-29
Group Manager Planning and Delivery reports

121 Update on the Lismore Levee Scheme ...........oociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee. 30 - 31

Group Manager Operations reports

Policies

14.1 Customer Feedback Complaints and Unreasonable Conduct .......... 32-35
Information reports (cover report) ..o 36
15.1 Annual Report/State of Region Report ... 37
15.2 Investments - October 2024 ............oooiiiiiiiiiee e 38 -43

15.3 Investments November 2024 (late report) ......cuveeeeeeeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 44 - 49




16.

17.

15.4 Annual ‘Model Code of Complaint Statistics’

15.5 Reports - Actions pending ........cccccoevvviinenee.

Confidential matters

Close of business




Page 1 Agenda ltem 4.1

MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD
WEDNESDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2024 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232
MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE

1 OPENING OF MEETING

The General Manager opened the meeting at 11.01 am.
In attendance:

Councillors

Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council
Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council
Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council

Cr Elia Hauge, Byron Shire Council

Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council
Cr Steve Krieg, Lismore City Council

Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council

Cr Eva Ramsey, Ballina Shire Council

Council Officers

Phillip Rudd, General Manager

Helen McNeil, Group Manager Organisational Services
Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations

Geoff Ward, Group Manager Transformation and Strategy
Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager

Lauren Edwards, Governance and Risk Manager

2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY

Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all
Elders, on which this meeting took place.

3 ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON AND DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON

RESOLVED [52/24] (Gordon/Humphrys) That Council conduct an election for a chairperson
and deputy chairperson consistent with the election process for chairpersons of county
councils set out in the Local Government Act 1993 and the Local Government (General)
Regulation 2021 and that:

1. If there is more than one nomination, Council resolve the method of election (to be either
by preferential ballot, ordinary ballot or open voting); and

2. The result of the election (including the names of those elected) be declared at the
meeting and that those elected hold office for two years.

Only one nomination was received for each of the roles of chairperson and deputy chairperson
therefore Cr Robert Mustow was elected Chairperson and Cr Sharon Cadwallader was elected
Deputy Chairperson and will hold office for two years.

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 30 October 2024



Page 2

Election of chairperson and deputy chairperson (Resolution)

For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 8
Ndiaye and Cr Eva Ramsey

Against None 0

Abstain None 0

Conflict of Interests | None 0

Absent None 0

Carried

The General Manager vacated the chair and handed over to Cr Robert Mustow,

Chairperson.

4 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Noted: That Cr Eva Ramsey will be on leave for the month of November 2024.

5 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED [53/24) (Ndiaye/Cadwallader) That the Minutes of the meeting held 21 August

2024 be approved as presented.

Noted: the below presentations from 17 July 2024 Council Workshop to be repeated.

a) Purified Recycled Water
b) Desalination
Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting (Resolution)
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah | 8
Ndiaye and Cr Eva Ramsey

Against None 0

Abstain None 0

Conflict of Interests None 0

Absent None 0

Carried

6 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Nil.

7 CHAIR'S MINUTE

Nil.

8 MATTERS OF URGENCY

Nil.

9 NOTICES OF MOTION / QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE

Nil.

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 30 October 2024




Page 3

10 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS

10.1 Oath or affirmation of Office
[...]
 0

Carried

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 30 October 2024




Page 4

10.3 Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - appointment of Councillor members

RESOLVED [56/24] (Cadwallader/Humphrys)

1. That nominations for a primary and alternate member on the Audit, Risk and
Improvement Committee be sought from Councillors (excluding the Chair).

2. Note that the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter will be updated to reflect

membership and contact detail changes as required.

CARRIED That Cr Elia Hauge be appointed the primary and Cr Sarah Ndiaye the alternate
non-voting councillor member on the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee for a 4-year

term.

Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - appointment of Councillor members

(Resolution)

For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 8
Ndiaye and Cr Eva Ramsey
Against None 0
Abstain None 0
Conflict of Interests | None 0
Absent None 0
Carried
10.4 Local Government NSW Annual Conference 2024
RESOLVED [57/24] (Gordon/Cadwallader) That Council:
1. Approve the attendance of the Deputy Chairperson and the General Manager at the
2024 LGNSW Annual Conference to be held in the Tamworth Regional Entertainment
and Conference Centre from Sunday 17 November to Tuesday 19 November 2024.
Elect the Deputy Chairperson as Council’s voting delegate at the Conference.
Nominations be called for other Board Members to attend.
Local Government NSW Annual Conference 2024 (Resolution)
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 8
Ndiaye and Cr Eva Ramsey
Against None 0
Abstain None 0
Conflict of Interests | None 0
Absent None 0

Carried

11 GROUP MANAGER ORGANISATIONAL SERVICES

11.1 Audited Financial Reports for the year ended 30 June 2024

RESOLVED [58/24] (Ndiaye/Hauge) That Council:

1. Receive the 2023/24 Audited Financial Reports, and the Engagement Closing Re
[...]
Page 6

14 POLICIES

14.1 Related Party Disclosure Policy revised

RESOLVED [60/24] (Cadwallader/Humphrys) That Council:

1. Revoke the Related Party Disclosure Policy dated 17 August 2022 and any policies
revived as a result of that revocation; and

2. Adopt the revised Related Party Disclosure Policy attached to this report.

Related Party Disclosure Policy revised (Resolution)

For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah | 8
Ndiaye and Cr Eva Ramsey

Against None 0

Abstain None 0

Conflict of Interests None 0

Absent None 0

Carried

14.2 Investments Policy revised

RESOLVED [61/24] (Cadwallader/Gordon) That Council:

1. Revoke the Investments Policy dated 13 December 2023 and any policies revived as a

result of that revocation; and

2. Adopt the revised Investments Policy attached to this report.

Investments Policy revised (Resolution)

For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 8
Ndiaye and Cr Eva Ramsey

Against None 0

Abstain None 0

Conflict of Interests | None 0

Absent None 0

Carried

15 INFORMATION REPORTS (COVER REPORT)

RESOLVED [62/24] (Ndiaye/Ramsey) That the following information reports be received

and noted:
1. Investments — September 2024
2. Tenders awarded by the General Manager under delegation

3. Reports/Actions pending

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 30 October 2024




Page 7

Information reports (cover report) (Resolution)

For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr 8
Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Eva Ramsey

Against None 0

Abstain None 0

Conflict of Interests None 0

Absent None 0

Carried

16 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS

Nil.

17 CLOSE OF BUSINESS

There being no further business the meeting closed at 12.06 pm.

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 30 October 2024




LW COUNTY COUNCIL

Oath of of
[...]
 the duties of the office of councillor in the best interests of the

people within Rous County Council’s operational footprint and the Rous

County Council, and that | will faithfully and impartially carry out the

functions, powers, authorities and discretions vested in me under

the Local Government Act 1993 or any other Act to the best of my ability

and judgment.

Signature..

Cr. Robert Mustow

I BULK WATER SUPPLY

Signature.

Phillip Rudd,
General Manager

Date...... 2&/0/24 .

WEED BIOSECURITY I FLOOD MITIGATION

s — a,




Page 15

1“

| ROUS

COUNTY COUNCIL

Affirmation of office

I, Sarah Ndiaye solemnly and sincerely declare and affirm that | will
undertake the duties of the office of councillor in the best interests of the
people within Rous County Council’s operational footprint and the Rous
County Council, and that | will faithfully and impartially carry out the
functions, powers, authorities and discretions vested in me under

the Local Government Act 1993 or any other Act to the best of my ability

and judgment.

Signature.. Signature.
Cr. Sarah Ndiaye Phillip Rudd,
General Manager
Date.. EDI . ‘O / ‘2"* Date..... 2(9//0/24

1 BULK WATER SUPPLY | WEED BIOSECURITY | FLOOD MITIGATION

T T ST
e SSSE—— PO SO TR e I



Page 16 Agenda Item 4.2

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD
WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2024 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232
MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE

The Chair opened the meeting at 10:05am.
In attendance:

Councillors

Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair)

Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair)
Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council

Cr Steve Krieg, Lismore City Council

Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council

Cr Elia Hauge, Byron Shire Council

Cr Eva Ramsey, Ballina Shire Council

Council Officers

Phillip Rudd, General Manager

Helen McNeil, Group Manager Organisational Services
Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations

Geoff Ward, Group Manager Transformation and Strategy
Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager

Other attendees
¢ Richard Watkinson, HLB Mann Judd

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY

Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all
Elders, on which this meeting took place.

2 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE

CARRIED: Council accepted apologies for Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Nil.

4 REPORT

41 Annual Financial Reports and Auditor’s report for the year ending 30 June 2024

RESOLVED [63/24] (Hauge/Ramsey) That Council acknowledge that the audited
2023/2024 Financial Reports were presented to the public and no submissions were
received.

Rous County Council Extraordinary Meeting Minutes 27 November 2024



Page 17

Cr Cadwallader joined the meeting at 10:13am

Richard Watkinson, HBL Mann Judd left the meeting 10:19am

Annual Financial Reports and Auditor’s report for the year ending 30 June 2024

(Resolution)

For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve | 7
Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Eva Ramsey

Against None 0
Abstain None 0
Conflict of None 0
Interests

Absent None 0
Carried

5 CLOSE OF BUSINESS

There being no further business the meeting closed at 10:24am.

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 27 November 2024




Page 18 Agenda Item 10.1

2025 Council meeting schedule

Responsible Officer: General Manager (Phillip Rudd)

Recommendation

That Council confirms the meeting schedule for 2025 as outlined below, with meetings to be held
on the third Wednesday of each scheduled month (excluding January), commencing at 10:00am.
The dates are as follows:

19 February
16 April

18 June

20 August

15 October
10 December

Background

Council determines its 2025 meeting schedule at its December 2024 Council meeting.

As Rous will have vacated its office at Molesworth Street, Lismore, physical location for the Council
meetings in 2025 will be at the constituent councils as scheduled for below. Once confirmed, the
locations will be updated on our website.

e 19 February

e 16 April
e 18 June
e 20 August

e 15 October
o 10 December (meeting has been scheduled the second rather than the third Wednesday)

Rous County Council Meeting 4 December 2024



Page 19 Agenda Iltem 11.1

Delegation — General Manager

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Organisational Services (Helen McNeil)

Recommendation

That Council revoke the delegation dated 17 August 2022 for the position of General Manager
and any delegations revived as a result of that revocation, and approve the delegation as
presented in Attachment 2.

Background

To allow the General Manager to undertake the duties of the role prescribed by the Local
Government Act 1993 (LG Act) and their contract of employment, Council may delegate to the
position of General Manager any of the functions granted to it under the LG Act or any other Act,
except for those functions listed in section 377 (extract provided at Attachment 3).

Any delegations made by Council under section 377 must be reviewed within the first 12 months of
each term of office.” The delegation to the General Manager made by the previous term of Council
on 17 August 2022 (Attachment 1) is now due for review following the local government

elections in September 2024.

Proposed Delegation

Following review, the functions currently delegated to the General Manager have been assessed
by staff as achieving their anticipated purpose — greater operational efficiency and business
continuity — and the existing checks and balances — process, financial, probity, and policy controls
— operated effectively during the previous term.

These functions and controls are detailed in the previous report to Council dated 17 August 2022
(Attachment 4) and remain current and relevant.

Accordingly, no amendments to the functions currently delegated to the General Manager are
proposed. The instrument of delegation is therefore presented without substantive amendment to
Council for re-ado
[...]
lable
Council meeting.

CHAIRPERSON



Page 22

8.2 Delegation - General Manager

RESOLVED [48/22] (Cadwallader/Lyon) that Council approve the instrument of delegation
for the position of General Manager as presented in Attachment 2.

Cr Rob left the meeting at 11.36am and returned at 11.38am.

Cr Rob was absent during voting on the above resolution.

Delegation - General Manager (Resolution)
Cr Rob was ahsent during voting on the above resolution.

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr T
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr
Sarah Ndiaye

Against None 0
Conflict of Interests | None 0
Absent for voting Cr Big Rob 1
Carried

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 17 August 2022




Page 23 Attachment 2

Rous County Council

Delegation
Rous County Council (‘Council’) at its meeting of 4 December 2024, hereby:

1. Pursuant to section 377 of the Local Government Act 1993 and section 375 of the Biosecurity
Act 2015, revoke the delegation conferred on the position of General Manager by resolution of
Council at its meeting of 17 August 2022 (resolution 48/22) and any delegations revived as a
result of this revocation.

2. Pursuant to section 377 of the Local Government Act 1993, delegate to the position of
General Manager the functions conferred or imposed on Council by or under the Local
Government Act 1993, that are capable of being delegated to that position, subject to the
following conditions:

(i)  Acceptance of tenders and award of contracts valued:
A.  Upto $1,000,000 (including GST) can be determined by the General Manager

subject to compliance with any applicable tendering requirements under the Local
Government Act 1993 or associated regulations.

B. $1,000,001 (including GST) or more are to be determined by resolution of Council.

(i)  Any tenders accepted, contracts awarded, or expenditure incurred or approved by the
General Manager must have an approved budget allocation or have been otherwise
authorised by C
[...]
t of the procurement strategy for the Future Water Project 2060, which
was presented at the July 2022 Councillor workshop.

Section 55 of the LG Act regulates the process to be followed to engage the market (i.e. by
ensuring a consistent, fair and equitable opportunity is extended to all prospective suppliers). It is
important to note that should Council resolve to make the proposed delegation as recommended,
this authority will apply to the award of all tenders and not just those made in the course of the
Future Water Project 2060.

Conclusion

A review of the Council issued delegation to the General Manager has been completed with
amendments proposed to the threshold for accepting tenders and debt write-off, as outlined above.

Attachments

1. Delegation to General Manager dated 11-12-2019
2. Revised delegation to General Manager
3. Section 377 Local Government Act 1993 (extract)

3 Section 377(1)(i) Local Government Act 1993 — A council may delegate to the general manager any of the
functions of the council other than the following: “the acceptance of tenders which are required under this
Act to be invited by the council,”.

Rous County Council Meeting 17 August 2022



Page 29

Page 153

4. Summary of details to be included in contract registers under the Government Information (Public
Access) Act 2009

5. ‘Debt Management and Financial Hardship’ policy (via website)
6. ‘Procurement’ policy (via website)

Rous County Council Meeting 17 August 2022



Page 30 Agenda ltem 12.1

Update on the Lismore Levee Scheme

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan)

Recommendation
That Council in addition to previous resolutions on the matter:

1. Receive and note this update.
2. Receive a further update before the end of July 2025.

Background
Recently, Council has received reports on the Lismore Levee scheme at its meetings of:
e December 2022
e April 2023
e August 2023
e December 2023

A workshop presentation was also provided in November 202
[...]
 ownership and management arrangements for the Lismore Levee
Scheme remains very high as the grant funding obtained by LCC begins to be expended on the
assets.

Conclusion

There is slow progress in discussions between Rous and LCC staff to resolve the ownership
arrangement for the Lismore Levee Scheme. Rous looks forward to the finalisation of an Asset
Management Plan for the Lismore Levee Scheme in the first quarter of 2025, and this being a
positive step towards discussions on the future of this important asset for Lismore.

Planning, design and coordination works continue for upgrades and renewals to the levee scheme
under the NRRRP funded works led by LCC, works under DRFA and those under Public Works
Flood Levee Repair and Maintenance Program.

Rous County Council Meeting 4 December 2024



Page 32 Agenda Item 14.1

Policy: Customer Feedback Complaints and Unreasonable
Conduct

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Organisational Services (Helen McNeil)

Recommendation
That Council:

1. Revoke the policy titled ‘Customer feedback, complaints and unreasonable conduct’ dated 14
December 2022 attached to this report, and any policy revived as a result of that revocation;
and

2. Adopt the revised policy of the same name attached to this report.

Background
Council’s policies are continually reviewed for suitability and currency to promote and deliver
against Council’s commitment to continuous improvement and legislative compliance.

The Customer Feedback, Complaints and Unreasonable Conduct policy dated 14 December 2022
was reviewed as part of this ordinary policy review cycle.

Review outcome

The current policy was informed by various materials published by the NSW Ombudsman including
a manual on managing unreasonable conduct by a complainant (2021). It establishes a set of six
(6) commitments governing Rous’s approach to handling and managing customer feedback,
complaints and unreasonable conduct:

Respectful treatment
Information and accessibility
Good communica
[...]
mplaint handling.

Office use only

File no.: 172

Next review date: [4 years]

Version Purpose and description Date adopted by Council | Resolution no.

1.0 11/02/2009

2.0 To efficiently and fairly manage feedback and complaints from 19/12/2018 124/18
customers and members of the public about the level and quality of
Council service.

3.0 Update policy to reflect information available from the NSW 14/12/2022 85/22
Ombudsman and changes to reflect position title changes.

4.0 Policy reviewed — minor amendment to review date TBC TBC

Customer feedback, complaints and unreasonable conduct policy Page 2 of 2

Downloading and printing this document will produce
an uncontrolled copy, which may not be current



Page 36 Agenda Item 15

Information reports

Responsible Officer: General Manager and Group Managers

Recommendation
That the following information reports be received and noted:
1. Annual Report/State of Region Report
Investments — October 2024
Investments — November 2024 (late report)

Annual ‘Model Code of Complaint Statistics’

o B~ 0D

Reports/Actions pending

Background

Copies of the abovementioned reports are attached for information.

Consultation

The reports have been prepared in consultation with the General Manager, relevant Group
Managers and staff.

Attachments
1. Information reports 1- 5

Rous County Council Meeting 4 December 2024



Page 37 Agenda Item 15.1

Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework: Annual Report
and State of the Region Report

Responsible Officer: General Manager (Phillip Rudd)

Recommendation

That Council receive and note the Annual Report 2023-2024 and the State of the Region Report
2022-2025 under the Integrated Planning and Reporting framework.

Background

The Local Government Act 1993 requires that Council receive an annual report outlining
achievements in implementing its Delivery Program through that years Operational Plan. The
Annual Report in the year in which an ordinary election of councillors is to be held must
[...]
sition are to be in accordance with
Council’s current ‘Land Management’ policy, Item 4 (Attachment 2),
namely:

Acquisition to be upon offer of sale by existing landowner.

Meets the proposed operational need or strategic objective of the future
water strategy 2060.

e. Such acquisition costs to be calculated with due consideration to
market and strategic value.

June 2024 - An update to Council regarding strategic land purchases for the Future

ACTION Water Strategy 2060 will be provided at the July 2025 Council workshop meeting.

Report Update on interim arrangements for Lismore Levee Scheme

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan)

Resolution (Rob/Cadwallader) that Council in addition to previous resolutions on the matter:

1. Receive and note this update.

2. Authorise the General Manager to approve access to the Lismore Levee
Scheme assets by Lismore City Council (LCC) for the purposes of progressing
new asset construction and renewal and upgrade work under the Northern
Rivers Recovery and Resilience Program(NRRRP), subject to LCC’s written
confirmation that they will assume ownership of the new, upgraded and
renewed assets.

ACTION November 2024: an update is being presented at December 2024 meeting with a
further update before end of July 2025.

Rous County Council Meeting 4 December 2024



	Agenda
	4.1 Ordinary meeting held 30 October 2024
	4.2 Extraordinary meeting held 27 November 2024
	Minutes

	10.1 Rous' meeting schedule for 2025
	11.1 Delegation - General Manager
	Attachment 1  Delegation - General Manager
	Definitions

	Attachment 2  Delegation General Manager
	Definitions

	Attachment 3  5377 LG Act
	Attachment 4 - Delegation - General Manager

	12.1 Update on the Lismore Levee Scheme
	14.1 Customer Feedback Complaints and Unreasonable Conduct
	Attachment 1- policy for review

	15 Information reports (cover report)
	Background
	Consultation

	15.1 Annual Report/State of Region Report
	15.2 Investments - October 2024
	15.3 Investments November 2024
	15.4 Annual ‘Model Code of Complaint Statistics’
	Attachment 1 for Annual Model Code of Complaint Statistics
	REPORT


	15.5 Reports - Actions pending
	Background






Minutes of the meeting


Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 4 December 2024 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2024 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 
MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE 
 
 
  
1 OPENING OF THE MEETING 
 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.07am.  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors  
• Cr Elia Hauge, Byron Shire Council  
• Cr Steve Krieg, Lismore City Council  
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair)  
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council  
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council  
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council  
• Cr Eva Ramsey, Ballina Shire Council  
 
Council Officers  
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager  
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager Organisational Services  
• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations  
• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Transformation and Strategy  
• Andrew Logan, Group Manager, Planning and Delivery  
 
  
2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 
  
3 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
Noted:  Cr Sharon Cadwallader and Cr Sarah Ndiaye will be joining the meeting late due to 
a pre-existing engagement. 
 
  
4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
4.1 Ordinary meeting held 30 October 2024 

 
RESOLVED [64/24] (Krieg/Gordon) That the Minutes of the ordinary meeting held 30 
October 2024 be approved as presented. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 4 December 2024 

Minutes to Ordinary meeting held 30 October 2024 (Resolution) 
For Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve 

Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Eva Ramsey 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Sharon Cadwallader and Cr Sarah Ndiaye 2 
Carried 
  
4.2 Extraordinary meeting held 27 November 2024 

 
RESOLVED [65/24] (Krieg/Gordon) That the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held 27 
November 2024 be approved as presented. 
 
Extraordinary meeting held 27 November 2024 (Resolution) 
For Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve 

Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Eva Ramsey 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Sharon Cadwallader and Cr Sarah Ndiaye 2 
Carried 
 
  
5 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
Nil. 
  
6 CHAIR'S MINUTE 
 
Nil. 
  
7 MATTERS OF URGENCY / QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 
 
Nil. 
  
8 NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
Nil. 
  
9 LENGTH OF SERVICE RECOGNITION AWARDS FOR 2024 
 
Rous County Council Board acknowledged and presented the length of service recognition 
awards for 2024 to the following staff members: 

5 Years: 
In attendance - Angel (Gus) Marotte 
Alex Hew, Morgan Whitlen and Peter 
Verrall  
Apologies - Adam Nesbitt and Lance 
Stodhard. 
 

 10 Years: 
In attendance - Joshua Cleary 
Apologies -  Jacob Arthur  
 
20 Years: 
In attendance - Rebecca Spring  
Apologies - Ben Hildebrand 

  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 4 December 2024 

 
15 Years: 
In attendance - Matthew Luke 
James, Sam Curran and Philip 
Courtney 
Apologies - Eddie Hayward 
 
 

 
30 Years: 
Michael Ross  
 
35 Years: 
Apologies - Craig Tulk  
 

 
10 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 
  
10.1 Rous' meeting schedule for 2025 

 
RESOLVED [66/24] (Gordon/Humphrys) That Council confirms the meeting schedule for 
2025 as outlined below, with meetings to be held on the third Wednesday of each scheduled 
month (excluding January), commencing at 10:00am. The dates are as follows:  
• 19 February  
• 16 April  
• 18 June  
• 20 August  
• 15 October  
• 10 December  
 
Rous' meeting schedule for 2025 (Resolution) 
For Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve 

Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Eva Ramsey 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Sharon Cadwallader and Cr Sarah Ndiaye 2 
Carried 
 
  
11 GROUP MANAGER ORGANISATIONAL SERVICES 
  
11.1 Delegation - General Manager 

 
RESOLVED [67/24] (Ramsey/Humphrys) That Council revoke the delegation dated 17 
August 2022 for the position of General Manager and any delegations revived as a result of 
that revocation, and approve the delegation as presented in Attachment 2. 
 
Delegation - General Manager (Resolution) 
For Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve 

Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Eva Ramsey 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Sharon Cadwallader and Cr Sarah Ndiaye 2 
Carried 
 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 4 December 2024 

  
12 GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS 
  
12.1 Update on the Lismore Levee Scheme 

 
RESOLVED [68/24] (Hauge/Humphrys) That Council in addition to previous resolutions 
on the matter:  
1. Receive and note this update. 
2. Receive a further update before the end of July 2025. 
 
Update on the Lismore Levee Scheme (Resolution) 
For Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve 

Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Eva Ramsey 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Sharon Cadwallader and Cr Sarah Ndiaye 2 
Carried 
 
  
13 GROUP MANAGER OPERATIONS REPORTS 
 
  
14 POLICIES 
  
14.1 Customer Feedback Complaints and Unreasonable Conduct 

 
RESOLVED [69/24] (Gordon/Krieg) That Council:  

1. Revoke the policy titled ‘Customer feedback, complaints and unreasonable conduct’ 
dated 14 December 2022 attached to this report, and any policy revived as a result of 
that revocation; and 

2. Adopt the revised policy of the same name attached to this report. 
 
Customer Feedback Complaints and Unreasonable Conduct (Resolution) 
For Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve 

Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Eva Ramsey 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Sharon Cadwallader and Cr Sarah Ndiaye 2 
Carried 
 
  
15 INFORMATION REPORTS (COVER REPORT) 
 
RESOLVED [70/24] (Gordon/Hauge) That the following information reports be received 
and noted:  
1. Annual Report/State of Region Report 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 4 December 2024 

2. Investments – October 2024 
3. Investments – November 2024 (late report) 
4. Annual ‘Model Code of Complaint Statistics’ 
5. Reports/Actions pending 
 
Cr Sarah Ndiaye joined the meeting at 10:40am 
 
Information reports (Resolution) 
For Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve 

Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Eva Ramsey 
7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Sharon Cadwallader  1 
Carried 
 
  
16 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 
 
Nil. 
 
Noted - Cr Sharon Cadwallader was unable to join the meeting prior to the completion of 
business. 
  
17 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 
  
There being no further business the meeting closed at 10.55 am. 
 


